
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Community Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Thursday, 20 November 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Chilvers (Chair), Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Carter, Mrs Coe, 
Mrs Hones, Mrs Hubbard, McCheyne, Parker and Ms Sanders 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Jean Sharp (01277 312655) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting if they have 
given prior notification by no later than one working day before the meeting to the Chair and 
advised them of the substance of their proposed contribution. 
 
The member may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will 
be allowed to speak on a ward matter. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal 
[...]


 
 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous 
meeting 
 

 
 

7 - 12 

3   William Hunter Way - 
Asset of Community 
Value 
 

All Wards 
 

13 - 40 

4   Iris Close Amenity Green - 
Asset of Community 
Value 
 

All Wards 
 

41 - 74 

5   Urgent Business 
An item of business may 
only be considered where 
the Chair is of the opinion 
that, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall 
be specified in the Minutes, 
the item should be 
considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 
 

 

6   Local Government Act 
1972 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Acting Chief Executive  



 
6 

 

 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
12.11.2014 

 
 



 

113 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Community Committee 
Tuesday, 21 October, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Chilvers (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Carter 
Cllr Mrs Coe 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Clark 
Cllr Keeble 
Cllr Lloyd 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Quirk 
Cllr Reed 
 
Officers Present 
 
Kim Anderson Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Ashley Culverwell Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Service 

 
 

192. Apologies for Absence  
 
There was none. 
 

193. Minutes from previous meeting  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to approve as a true record the minutes of the 
Community Committee meeting held on 21 July 2014, 
 

194. Chairs' Verbal Update  
 
The Chair updated Members regarding: 
  

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



114 

King George’s Play Strategy: A meeting was to take place on 23.10.14 to 
discuss the play strategy and improving play facilities across the Borough for 
the future. 
  
Health and Wellbeing Board – Cllrs Mrs Davies and Ms Sanders were the 
Council representatives and would give six monthly updates to the 
Committee. 
  
Local Support Services Framework (LSSF): A partnership agreement ha
[...]
oyal Mail: 
£1,500; distribution by Royal Mail £1,878. 
  
Concern was expressed regarding residents reporting that they had not 
received the Bulletin, also at the quality of the pilot.  Members were assured 
that delivery rates would be improved for the next Bulletin and it would also be 
made available via social media.  Regarding the quality of the pilot, Members 
noted that it had been produced very quickly and that improvements would be 
made in future editions. 
 
Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Squirrell SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and it was RESOLVED that:  
  

Page 9



116 

1.   Members agree in principle to two further editions of the Borough 
Bulletin for 2014/15, subject to agreement from the Finance & Resources 
Committee to allocate a maximum revenue budget of £10,000. 
  
2.   Members agree in principle to continue with quarterly editions of the 
Borough Bulletin for 2015/16 and beyond, subject to final approval 
through the annual budget setting process. 
 
 

197. Additional Festive Lights and Activities  
 
Members were reminded that Brentwood Borough Council currently provided 

festive lights to Brentwood Town Centre and Shenfield.  

  

In 2012 a number of lamp columns failed the stress tests that were 

undertaken as part of the licence to erect festive lights (banners, hanging 

baskets etc.) Essex County Council considered that the festive lights could 

potentially increase the stress to the lamp column which was designed purely 

to provide street lighting.  As a result some of the motifs that had been 

attached to the lamp columns had to be replaced with rope lights that would 

not significantly impact onto the stress of the column.  

  

For 2014/15, Officers were asked to explore ways in which the festive lights 

and activities in and around the Town Centre and in Shenfield in particular 

could be enhanced. 

  

Costs of the proposed improvements were before Members and a more 

detailed  breakdown was circulated at the meeting. 

  

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Squirrell SECONDED the 

recommendation within the report and it was RESOLVED that Members 

agree to support in principle the additional festive lights and the 

Lighting Up Shenfield event, subject to budget agreement at Finance 

and Resources Committee on 29 October 2014. 

 
198. Community Events Programme 2015/16  

 
Members had indicated that they would like to see additional community 

events for 2015/16, with a particular emphasis on the local heritage and 

cultural background of Brentwood.  

  

It was therefore proposed to run a series of events under one branded 

umbrella which would include a number of events engaging local schools, arts 

and heritage organisations to look at bringing local history and heritage alive 

Page 10



117 

through intergenerational projects to engage the whole community and a 

proposed Community Events programme for 2015/16 was before Members. 

  

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED an amendment to the 

recommendation and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:  

  
1.  Members agree in principle to review the resources required to 
deliver the Community Events programme for 2015/16 as listed in 
Appendix A to the agenda (subject to final approval through the budget 
setting process). 
 

199. Community Fund Allocation  
 
Members were reminded that the Brentwood Community Fund was set up to 

give Brentwood’s communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to 

improve the quality of life for local people living in the borough. The fund had 

£50,300 available in total in the current financial year, and grants of up £3,500 

were available for applicants, the application period having lasted from 1 April 

until 1 September 2014. A total of 24 applications were received requesting a 

total of £60,778.65 of funding. 

  

Appendices to the report informed Members of the application process, the 

scoring system and officer’s recommendations as to how the funding should 

be awarded.  If Members approved officer’s recommendations, there would 

remain a balance of £8055.35 which it was proposed should be divided 

equally between all Members’ Ward Budgets. 

  

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED an amendment to the 

recommendation and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 

  
1.   Members agree to fund from the Community Fund those projects 

highlighted in green as outlined in Appendix B to the Agenda. 

2.  Any unspent budget from the Community Fund is allocated to the 

ward budget allocation for 2014/15 and be equally split between all 

Councillors. 

3.    Feedback to be given to all applicants. 

  

(Cllr Barrett declared a non-pecuniary interest since a family member was 
involved with the Scout movement; Cllr Carter declared a non-pecuniary 
interest since he was involved with Brentwood Fairtrade; Cllr Reed declared a 
non-pecuniary interest due to being a Trustee of Brentwood Leisure Trust and 
left the Chamber, taking no part in the discussion on this item).  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



118 

200. Community Resilience Fund  
 
Members were aware that Local Government was increasingly looking to the 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) as a strategic partner to help support 
stronger, more cohesive communities, which would lead to improved health 
and well-being, and contribute to a decrease on the demand on public 
services.  
  
Prevention and early intervention were recognized as instrumental steps in 
addressing health, social or public safety issues before they became so 
significant that they required input from public agencies. At the same time, all 
public agencies were looking at innovative ways in which to work in a climate 
of reducing resources and a challenging financial environment that would 
continue for some time. In times of decreasing resources, a focus on acute 
need and statutory duty was naturally emphasised, thus resulting in a call for 
more collaboration with the voluntary and community sector on prevention 
and early intervention programmes.  
  
The Community Resilience Fund (CRF) had been set up as an endowment 
fund to provide a sustainable income stream to the Voluntary and Community 
sector (VCS) in Essex. The Fund would support the VCS to develop the 
abilities of communities, families and individuals to help themselves and each 
other.  The Essex Community Foundation would  be managing the 
Community Resilience Fund (CRF)  and was asking all city, borough and 
unitary authorities to each commit to £20,000 annually for the next five years 
in order to build a substantial endowment fund over this time. 
  
Members expressed concerns regarding the way in which the fund would 
benefit Brentwood residents and requested further clarification before they 
made their decision.  
  
Cllr Parker MOVED and Cllr Mrs Coe SECONDED an amendment to the 
recommendations as follows: 
  
That Members agree to support in principle to the financial commitment of 
£20,000 per annum over the next five years (2015/16-2019/20) subject to final 
approval through the budget setting process and : 
(a)  Provision of full details of how the Fund would benefit Brentwood 

(b)  Provision of full details of the administration of the Fund. 
  
Following a full discussion Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Squirrell 
SECONDED that consideration of the item be deferred pending provision 
of further clarification of the initiative.  Cllr Parker and Cllr Mrs Coe were  
in agreement and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the item be 
deferred for consideration at a future meeting. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 12



 
 
20 November 2014 
 
Community Committee 
 
William Hunter Way – Asset of Community Value  
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All Brentwood Borough Wards 
 
This report is:  Public report 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to keep a list of assets 

(meaning buildings or other land) which are of community value. Once an 

asset is placed on the list it will usually remain there for five years. The 

effect of listing is that generally speaking an owner intending to dispose of 

the asset must give notice to the local authority. A community interest 

group then has six weeks in which to ask to be treated as a potential 

bidder. If it does so, the disposal cannot take place for six months. The 

theory is that this period known as the “moratorium” will allow the 

community group to come up with an alternative proposal- although, at the 

end of the moratorium, it is entirely up to the owner whether a disposal  

goes through, to whom and for how much. There are arrangements for the 

local authority to pay compensation to an owner who loses money in 

consequence of the asset being listed.   

 
1.2. A nomination has been received from Brentwood Access Group in relation 

to the existing blue badge holder’s car parking area within William Hunter 

Way Car Park (Appendix A). 

 
1.3. The report is for Members to consider whether to list or not to list the blue 

badge holder’s car parking area within William Hunter Way Car Park as 

an Asset of Community Value.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



2. Recommendations 

 
That members agree to: 

2.1. Option 1: List the existing blue badge holder’s car park located in 

William Hunter Way as indicated on Appendix B of the report as an 

Asset of Community Value; or 

 
2.2. Option 2: Not to list the existing blue badge holder’s car park located 

in William Hunter Way as indicated on Appendix B of the report as 

an Asset of Community Value 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1. A report was presented to Policy, Performance and Resources Board on 7 

December 2011 (min ref. 386) so that members were aware of the 

implications for the Council of the Localism Act 2011 which was given 

Royal Assent in on 15 November 2011.  Part of the 
[...]
 of it, the Act introduces a delay or ‘moratorium’ before he or she 

can do so, to give any interested and eligible community groups the time 

to prepare a bid.  However at the end of the ‘moratorium’ period the owner 

can sell to whomever they choose at a price agreed by the buyer. 

 

3.5. The Council has received a valid nomination on 6 October 2014 from 

Brentwood Access Group in relation to the blue badge holders’ car 

parking provision within the William Hunter Way Car Park. The 

Regulations made under the Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to 

determine within 8 weeks whether to list the nominated asset. Therefore 

the deadline for a decision is 1 December 2014.    

 

3.6. In broad outline the new provision under the Localism Act 2011 for listing 

an Asset of Community Value and subsequent disposal are set out in 

Appendix C. 

 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1. The essential statutory test for an ACV is set out in Section 88 of the 

Localism Act 2011. It is for the local authority to judge whether the criteria 

are met (subject to any challenge by way of judicial review). The criteria 

are set out as follows: 

 
4.2. Is the nominating organisation an eligible body to nominate? The 

Council has received names and addresses of members of Brentwood 

Access Group and officers have checked the electoral role and confirmed 

that they are an eligible body to nominate (as an unincorporated body with 

at least 21 local members). 

 

4.3. Does the nominating body have a local connection to the asset? Yes 

the group has offered advice and guidance about access to public areas 

and mobility related facilities in the Brentwood area for all disabled people 

and worked closely with the Council for more than 30 years to improve the 

built environment within the Borough for people with disabilities in 

Brentwood. 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

4.4. Does the nomination include the required information about the 

asset? (This includes the proposed boundaries, names of the current 

occupants of the land and names and current or last known address of 

those holding freehold or leasehold estate in the land). All of the 

necessary information was supplied to the Council (See Appendix B for 

the site plan). 

 

4.5.  Is the nominated asset outside one of the categories that cannot be 

assets of community value (A residence together with land 

associated with that residence; land in respect of which site licence 

is required under Part 1 of the Caravan Sites and Control of 

development Act 1960; and operational land as defined in section 

263 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990). Car parks are not 

one of the exempt categories that cannot be listed as an ACV, so this 

nomination cannot be ruled out on that principle.  

 

4.6. Is the current (or recent – within past 3 years) usage which is subject 

of the nomination an actual and non-ancillary usage? The current 

actual usage is that it provides blue badge holder parking within William 

Hunter Way Car Park. 

 

4.7. The Council also needs to consider if in their opinion (a) an actual 

current use furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the 

local community, and (b) it is realistic to think that there can continue to 

be non-ancillary use of the building or other land which will further 

(whether or not in the same way) the social wellbeing or social interests of 

the local community. They may take into account the following: 

 

4.7.1. What is the ‘local community’ of the asset as defined by 

geographical area? Officers consider that would include the Borough of 

Brentwood and surrounding areas. 

 
4.7.2. What is the current /recent use of the asset? The nominated asset 

is currently providing blue badge holder provision (28 bays) for car 

parking within William Hunter Way Car Park which is within a greater 

parcel of land which is the subject of proposals for a substantial 

redevelopment scheme. 

[...]
ttractive mixed use environment with integrated High Street links.  
Opportunities to improve frontages on the south side of William Hunter Way will 

be encouraged through landscaping and redevelopment. A mix of uses including 

residential will be considered appropriate. For proposals affecting the rear of 

Appendix D

Page 39



premises on the north side of the High Street, the Council will encourage 

additional shopfronts and the provision of double fronted shops. 

National Policy  
NPPF paragraph 23: Planning policies should be positive, promote competitive town 
centre environments and set out policies for the management and growth of centres 
over the plan period. In drawing up Local Plans, local planning authorities should:  
...Recognise town centres as the heart of their communities and pursue policies that 
support their vitality and viability...  

...Promote competitive town centres that provide customer choice and a diverse retail 
offer and which reflect the individuality of town centres...  

...Recognise that residential development can play an important role in ensuring the 
vitality of town centres and set out policies  
 

 

 

 

Page 40



 
 
20 November 2014 
 
Community Committee 
 
Iris Close Amenity Green – Asset of Community Value 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All Brentwood Borough wards 
 
This report is:  Public report 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to keep a list of assets 

(meaning buildings or other land) which are of community value. Once an 

asset is placed on the list it will usually remain there for five years. The 

effect of listing is that generally speaking an owner intending to dispose of 

the asset must give notice to the local authority. A community interest 

group then has six weeks in which to ask to be treated as a potential 

bidder. If it does so, the disposal cannot take place for six months. The 

theory is that this period known as the “moratorium” will allow the 

community group to come up with an alternative proposal- although, at the 

end of the moratorium, it is entirely up to the owner whether a disposal  

goes through, to whom and for how much. There are arrangements for the 

local authority to pay compensation to an owner who loses money in 

consequence of the asset being listed.   

 
1.2. A nomination has been received from the Flowers Estate Residents 

Association with the land adjacent to 61 and 42 Iris Close, Pilgrims Hatch 

(Appendix A). 

 

1.3. The report is for Members to consider whether to list the Asset in question 

as an Asset of Community Value. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 41



 

2. Recommendation 

 
2.1. That Members agree to: Option 1: List the land (excluding 3m either 

side of the public sewer as this is operational land and therefore 

exempt from listing as a community asset) adjacent to 61 and 42 Iris 

Close, Pilgrims Hatch as indicated in Appendix B of the report as an 

Asset of Community Value; or 

2.2. Option 2: Not to list the land (excluding 3m either side of the public 

sewer as this is operational land and therefore exempt from listing 

as a community asset) adjacent to 61 and 42 Iris Close, Pilgrims 

Hatch as indicated in Appendix B of the report as an Asset of 

Community Value. 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1. A report was presented to Policy, Performance and Resources Board on 7 

December 2011 (min ref. 386) so that members were aware of the 

implications for the Council of the Localism Act 2011 which was given 

Royal Assent in on 15 November 2011.Part of the Localism Act 2011 is 

the ability for communities to be able to ask for community assets to be 

put on a register of ‘Assets of Community Value’. These assets can 

include local pubs, shops, village halls, libraries and community centres. 

 
3.2. A subsequent report was presented to Strategy and P
[...]
a valid nomination on 22 October 2014 from The 

Flowers Estate Residents Association in relation to the land adjacent to 61 

and 42 Iris Close, Pilgrims Hatch (Appendix 1). The Regulation within the 

Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to determine within 8 weeks 

whether to list the nominated asset. Therefore the deadline for decision is 

17 December 2014. 

 

3.6. The site map for the nominated asset is set out in Appendix B.  

 

3.7. In broad outline the provision under the Localism Act 2011 for listing an 

Asset of Community Value (ACV) and subsequent disposal are set out in 

Appendix C. 

 
4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1. The essential statutory test for an ACV is set out in Section 88 of the 

Localism Act 2011. It is for the local authority to judge whether the criteria 

are met (subject to any challenge by way of judicial review). The criteria 

are set out as follows: 

 
4.2. Is the nominating organisation an eligible body to nominate? The 

Council has received names and addresses of members of The Flowers 

Estate Residents Association and officers have checked the electoral role 

and confirmed that they are an eligible body to nominate (as an 

unincorporated body with at least 21 local members). 

 

4.3. Does the nominating body have a local connection to the asset? Yes 

the Association are made up of local residents of the Flowers Estate in 

Pilgrims Hatch.  

 
 

Page 43



4.4. Does the nomination include the required information about the 

asset? (this includes the proposed boundaries, names of current 

occupants of the land and names and current or last known address 

of those holding freehold or leasehold estate of the land). All of the 

necessary information has been subsequently supplied to the Council 

(see Appendix B for the site plan). 

 

4.5. Is the nominated asset outside one of the categories that cannot be 

assets of community value (A residence together with land associated with 

that resid
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Community Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 
 

General Powers of Committees 
 
This scheme of delegation sets out the functions of the Council to be discharged by its 
Committees and Sub- Committees and includes the terms of reference of statutory and 
non statuary bodies set up by the Council.  
 
Each committee or sub committee will have the following general powers and duties:  
 
(a) To carry out the duties and powers of the Council within current legislation; 
 
(b) To comply with the Council’s standing orders and financial regulations; 

 
(c) To operate within the budget allocated to the committee by the Council. 

 
(d) To guide the Council in setting its policy objectives and priorities including new 

initiatives, and where appropriate make recommendations to Council  
 

(e) To develop, approve  and monitor the relevant policies and strategies relating to 
the Terms of Reference of the Committee; 
 

(f) To secure satisfactory standards of service provision and improvement, including 
monitoring of contracts, Service Level Agreements and partnership arrangements; 
 

(g) To consider and approve relevant service plans; 
 

(h) To determine fees and charges relevant to the Committee; 
 
 

Community Committee 
 
The functions within the remit of the Community Committee are set out below 

 
1) Community and Localism Initiatives 

 
2) The Voluntary Sector and community partnerships 

 
3) Parish Council liaison 

 
4) Health and Wellbeing  
 
5) Grants to organisations/voluntary organisations 

 

Page 79



6) Parks, open spaces, countryside, allotments 
 
 

1. To take the lead on community leadership and consultation with stakeholders. 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 William Hunter Way - Asset of Community Value
	Appendix A - Nomination of William Hunter Way as Asset of Community Value
	Appendix B - Site Map
	Appendix C - Provisions under the Localism Act 2011 relating to Assets of Community Value
	Appendix D - Asset of Community Value

	4 Iris Close Amenity Green - Asset of Community Value
	Appendix A - Nomination of land adjacent to no. 61 and 42 Iris Close
	Appendix B - Site plan
	Appendix C - Provisions for Listing  Disposal of Assets of Community Value
	Appendix D - Original adoption agreement - 1968 and extract from plan
	Appendix E - Planting licence land adjoining 61 Iris Close
	Appendix F - Aerial map of site

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

183 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Community Committee 
Thursday, 20th November, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Chilvers (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Coe 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr Parker 
 

  
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy (substituting for Ms Sanders) 
Cllr Mynott (substituting for Carter) 
Cllr Reed (substituting for McCheyne) 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
 
Officers Present 
 
Kim Anderson Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Service 
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer 
Philip Cunliffe-Jones Planning Solicitor 
 

 
 

297. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Carter, McCheyne and Ms 
Sanders. 
 

298. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the 21 October 2014 Community Committee meeting were 
approved by the Committee and signed by the Chair.  Members noted that the 
Play Strategy meeting mentioned under minute 194 – Chair’s verbal update – 
had yet to take place. 



184 

 
299. William Hunter Way - Asset of Community Value  

 
  
Members were reminded that the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities 

to keep a list of assets (meaning buildings or other land) which were of 

community value. Once an asset was placed on the list it would usually 

remain there for five years. The effect of listing was that generally speaking an 

owner intending to dispose of the asset must give notice to the local authority. 

A community interest group then had six weeks in which to ask to be treated 

as a potential bidder. If it did so, the disposal could not take place for six 

months. The theory was that this period known as the “moratorium” would 

allow the community group to come up with an alternative proposal- although, 

at the end of the moratorium, it was entirely up to the owner whether a 

disposal  went  through, to whom and for how much. There were 

arrangements for the local authority to pay compensation to an owner who 

lost money in consequence of the asset being listed.   

  
A nomination had been received from Brentwood Access Group in relation to 

the existing blue badge holders’ car parking area within William Hunter Way 

Car Park. 

  
The report before Members provided information to enable them to consider 

whether or not  to list the blue badge holders’ car parking area within William 

Hunter Way Car Park as an Asset of Community Value.  

  
Following a discussion Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED 

recommendation 2.1 from the report and it was RESOLVED 

UNANIMOUSLY to list the existing blue badge holder’s car park located 

in William Hunter Way as indicated on Appendix B of the report as an 

Asset of Community Value. 

  

In addition, Cllr Barrett MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
This Committee recommends to the Asset and Enterprise Committee 
that the Council offer equitable or improved disabled car parking 
provision in the William Hunter Way Development including consultation 
with Brentwood Access Group and other relevant groups as proposals 
progress. 
  
  
  
  
  
  



185 

  
 
 

300. Iris Close Amenity Green - Asset of Community Value  
 
Members were also requested to consider the nomination received from the 

Flowers Estate Residents Association for  the land adjacent to 61 and 42 Iris 

Close, Pilgrims Hatch to be listed  as an Asset of Community Value. 

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED recommendation 2.1 in 

the report.  Following a discussion it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to 

list the land (excluding 3m either side of the public sewer as this is 

operational land and therefore exempt from listing as a community 

asset) adjacent to 61 and 42 Iris Close, Pilgrims Hatch as indicated in 

Appendix B of the report as an Asset of Community Value. 

  
 

_____________________ 
 

 
 
 


